INTHE

Supreme Court of the United States

SHELLA A. KHATRI, M.D.; WEXFORD HEALTH SOURCES, INC.; MUHAMMAD NAJI, M.D.; DEBORAH CUTSHALL; CASEY THORNLEY, P.A.; AND JOE NAGEL, P.A., PETITIONERS,

v.

KAREEM GARRETT, RESPONDENT

ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, AND
WESTERN STATES SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

G. TODD BUTLER
Counsel of Record
NICHOLAS F. MORISANI
Phelps Dunbar LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211-6391
todd.butler@phelps.com
(601) 352-2300
Counsel for Amici Curiae

CURRY & TAYLOR ♦ (202) 350-9073

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
Table of Authoritiesii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER THE DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON PRISONS AND SHORT-TERM DETENTION FACILITIES
II. LIKEWISE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSIDER THE EQUALLY DEVASTATING CONSEQUENCES OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S DECISION ON THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS
Conclusion15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
BARGHER V. WHITE, 928 F.3D 439 (5TH CIR. 2019)	
CANO V. TAYLOR, 739 F.3D 1214 (9TH CIR. 2014)	
CARBE V. LAPPPIN, 492 F.3D 325 (5TH CIR. 2007)	12
COX V. MAYER, 332 F.3D 422 (6TH CIR. 2003)	
DIEHL V. BURLEW, No. 06-1305, 2007 WL 1217975	
(D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2007)	14
FREEDLAND V. FANELLI, No. 2:18-CV-2250, 2019	
WL 2448810 (E.D. PA. JUNE 10, 2019)	14
GARRETT V. WEXFORD HEALTH, 938 F.3D 69 (3D	
CIR. 2019)	
HARRIS V. GARNER, 216 F.3D 970 (11TH CIR. 2000).	
HENRY V. MED. DEP'T AT SCI-DALLAS, 153 F.	
SUPP. 2D 553 (M.D. PA. 2001)	13
JACKSON V. FONG, 870 F.3D 928 (9TH CIR. 2017)	3, 6
PORTER V. NUSSLE, 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	4
RICHARDSON V. DARDEN, No. 07-6594, 2009 WL	
414045 (S.D.N.Y. FEB. 16, 2009)	14
RIVERA V. ALLIN, 144 F.3D 719 (11TH CIR. 1998)	13
ROSS V. BLAKE, 136 S. CT. 1850 (2016)	4
SMITH V. TERRY, 491 F. APP'X 81 (11TH CIR. 2012).	
SNIDER V. MELINDEZ, 199 F.3D 108 (2D CIR. 1999).	
SPRUILL V. GILLIS, 372 F.3D 218 (3D CIR. 2004)	
TOOMER V. CTY. OF NASSAU, NO. 07-01495, 2009	•
TOOMER V. CTY. OF NASSAU, NO. 07-01495, 2009 WL 1269946 (E.D.N.Y. MAY 5, 2009)	14
UNITED STATES V. DEL-TORO-ALEJANDRE, 489	
F.3D 721 (5TH CIR. 2007)	13
Woodford v. Ngo, 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	16

MISC.

141 Cong. Rec. 27042 (1995) 1	2
Delaware Department of Corrections, Daily Population Summary, available at	
https://doc.delaware.gov/ (last accessed Jan. 24,	
2020)	8
New Jersey Department of Corrections, <i>Total</i>	
Inmates in New Jersey State Correctional	
Institutions and Satellite Units, available at	
https://www.state.nj.us/corrections/pdf/offender_st	
atistics/2019/Total%20Residents%20-	
%20Offender%20Characteristics%20Report.pdf	
(last accessed Jan. 24, 2020)	8
,	_
Pennsylvania Plans to Close Two Prisons This	
Year, Philadelphia Magazine, available at	
https://www.phillymag.com/city/2017/01/06/t	
wo-prisons-to-close/ (last accessed Jan. 24, 2020)	7
Pennsylvania Department of Corrections, Monthly	
Population Report as of December 21, 2019,	
available at	
https://www.cor.pa.gov/About%20Us/Statistics/Doc	
aments/Current%20Monthly%20Population.pdf	
last accessed Jan. 24, 2020)	8
